Stockpile – Kelanis

$3.38 $10.03 $13.41

Haul Road & Bridges $1.20 $20.50 $21.70
Contingency
Total $35.78 $26.97 $62.75

Additionally, sensitivities have been run for the following cases:
• Coal price – Base Case plus and minus 10%. For consensus pricing one standard deviation

is equivalent to approximately US$20/tonne (or about +/-17% variation);
• Discount factor – Base Case 10%, low case 12% and high case 8%;
• Operating costs – Base Case plus and minus 10%; and
• Capital expenditure – Base Case plus and minus 10%.

A summary of the key features of the valuation is included in the table below.
Units Current Base Case Valuation

30th June 2017
Years of Production Years 9 (2018 to 2026)
Peak Production / Sales Mtpa 2.1 (2018)
Total Product Tonnes in Model Mt 17.5
Average Strip Ratio bcm/tonne 22.3
JORC Reserves Mt 20.2 Mt ROM, 16.9Mt

Marketable July 2017
Average Coal Price USD / prod t US$122.62/tonne
Average Cash Costs (incl Royalties) USD / prod t US$94.32/tonne
Average Margin USD / prod t US$28.30/tonne
Total Capital Expenditure M USD US$75.6 million
Total Valuation @ 10% Discount
Rate

M USD US$186.2 million

Cokal Attributable Value (60%) M USD US$111.7 million

31 October 2017 Page 11 of 21

Based on the sensitivity factors results of the evaluation are included in the table below.
Sensitivity Factor Base Case NPV

(US$M)
High Case NPV

(US$M)
Low Case NPV

(US$M)
Base Case $186M - -

Discount Factor
(10%, 8%, 12%)

$186M $202M $172M

Coal Price
(0, +10%, -10%) $186M $284M $88M

Operating Costs
(0, -10%, +10%)  $186M $259M $114M

Capital
Expenditure
(0, -10%, +10%)

$186M $193M $180M

Comparative Transaction Valuation
The sale of BHP Billiton’s stake in the IndoMet Coal project is considered to be an appropriate
transaction as it covers a developing project that is adjacent to Cokal’s four project areas. The
IndoMet Coal project comprises seven coal contracts of work, which contain both thermal coal and
coking coal.

The sale was conducted in two stages, an initial 25% stake was sold to Adaro Energy in 2010 for
US$350 million, and the remaining 75% stake was also sold to Adaro Energy for US$120 million in
2016.

Tasman makes the following observations for the relevance to valuing Cokal’s coal assets: